MKCL’s Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Annual Action Plan for the Financial Year 2025-26’ 
Amendment 1 (2025-26) 

The Company had calculated 2% of its Average Net Profit for the three immediately preceding Financial Years 
and thereby allocated an amount of Rs. Rs.1,21,85,244/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-One Lakhs Eighty-Five 
Thousand Two Hundred and Forty-Four only) towards CSR for the Financial Year 2025-26 on the 
recommendation of the CSR Committee and approval of the Board. However, on review of the revised 
adjusted net profits for the year 2024-25, the calculation of 2% of Average Net Profit for the three immediately

[...]

Social Responsibility (CSR) in activities included in the Schedule VII of the Act. 

In the light of above-mentioned Section, the Company calculates the 2% of its Average Net Profit for the three 
immediately preceding Financial Years as follows and thereby allocates an approximate amount of 
*Rs.1,03,74,478/- (Rupees One Crore Three Lakhs Seventy-Four Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Eight only) 
towards CSR activity for the FY 2025-26: 

Calculation: 

Year  Adjusted Net Profits (Rs.) 

2022-23         58,25,17,600/-  

2023-24         67,10,83,323/-  

2024-25*         30,25,70,722/- 

TOTAL 1,55,61,71,645/-  

*Figures for 2024-25 are subject to audit, approval by the Board, and adoption of Accounts by the Members of